
ORDINANCE No. 18782 7 As Amended 

~ Amend a grant agreement with Central City Concern to extend for four years at a not to exceed 
amount of $8,522,821 to provide services through the CHIERS van and Sobering Station 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32001249) 

r 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Central City Concern (CCC) operates the Hooper Detoxification Center' s Sobering Station 
and Hooper' s CHIERS roving response van. 

2. The outreach and sobering programs provided by the Sobering Station and CHIERS van 
perform a significant public service, improve public safety, and keep Portland's vulnerable 
safe. 

3. Portland Police bring intoxicated people to Hooper's Sobering Station to sober up rather than 
taking them to jail. This provides a safer and more appropriate environment than the county 
jail. 

4. Hooper's CHIERS roving response van assesses and transports alcoholics and addicts from 
the streets throughout the city. 

5. The emergency medical technician on board the CHIERS van is well equipped to work with 
street alcoholics, substance abusers, and the mentally ill. This provides significant assistance 
to Portland Police. Under Oregon's civil hold rules, CHIERS staff is deputized to deliver 
these people to care. 

'6. The City wishes to extend this grant agreement with CCC for an additional four years in an 
amount not to exceed $8,522,821 to support the services of the Sobering Station and the 
CHIERS roving response van for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020. 

7. Funding for the Sobering Station and the CHIERS roving response van is provided by 
ongoing appropriation in the Police Bureau's Budget. 

8. The City' s Comprehensive Financial Management Policy, FIN 2.04 a- Budget, states that 
grants should be issued after a competitive application process, unless Council waives the 
policy in the grant ordinance. 

9. Other providers were searched for through the internet and no other potential providers of 
these services were found; therefore a competitive application process was not implemented 
for this grant. 



187821 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. That the City' s Comprehensive Financial Management Policy, FIN 2.04 a competitive 
application process is waived. 

b. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 
32001249 between the City and Central City Concern as outlined in a form similar to the 
contract attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed $8,522,821. 

c. The Chief of Police and the Project Manager are authorized to execute amendments to the 
scope of services or the terms and conditions of this agreement, provided the changes do 
not increase the amount of compensation or increase the City' s financial risk. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City needs to act promptly 
to ensure continuity of this program. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: JUN 15 2016 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date prepared: June 15, 2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
~ruditor of the City ot P~ and 

~7~ 
Deputy 



6_8 4 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 1 8 18 2 7 As Amended 

Title 
{- Amend; a grant agreement with Central City Concern to extend for four years at a not.to exceed amount of 

/ $8,522,821 to provide services through the CHIERS van and Sobering Station (Ordinance; amend Contract 
No. 32001249) 

Ma 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commlssloner/Audltor: 

Ma or Charlie Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL · 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ M_A_Y_3_1_2_01_6 _ 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Position 1/Utilltlas - Fritz / ~ 
t-. ..;..P..;;..;os=ltlon;.;..;..;..'lffl=orks=a.._ F-'-ls=h=---------1 By: /rf<t&k~ ~ 

Position 3.IAffalrs - Saltzman 
/ Deputy 

~P=osltio=n.:....::.::=:z........:· N:.::ovldt=:__------1 ACTION TAKEN: 
JUN O 8 2016 /(6{!__/fC!:J uL ~b 7Z> JUN 1 5 2016 9:30 A.M. 

Prepared by: Aubrey LindstrQm 
Date Pre ed: 4/12/2016 
Financial lm~ct & Public 
lnvolvement·statement 
Completed cgJ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Polley paragraph stated 
In L 
Yes No 
City ·Auditor Office Approval: 

ulred for Code Ordnances 

City Attorney Approval: 
v- required for ccnnct; code, easement, 

franchise com charter 

Council Meeting Date 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN 0 
Start time: -
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, tutlrnony and dlscuuiori) 

CONSENT0 

REGU~~ 
Total amou t time needed: 10 Min · 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz · 1. Fritz ../ 
2. Fish 2. Fish v~ 
3. Saltzman 3.Saltzman ../ 
4. Novick 4. Novick ./ 
Hales Hales v 


